Notice of Meeting
Planning Committee
Councillor Dudley (Chair),
Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman),
Councillors Angell, Dr Barnard, Bhandari, Bidwell, D Birch, Brown,
Gbadebo, Green, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Mrs Mattick,
Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mossom, Skinner and Virgo
Wednesday 9 March 2022, 6.30 - 7.30 pm

Agenda
Item
1.

Description

Page

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence.

2.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
held on 24 February 2022.

3.

To Follow

Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest
to the meeting. There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the
meeting.

4.

Urgent Items of Business
Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.

Planning Applications
(Assistant Director: Planning)
The conditions for public speaking have been met in the applications marked ‘PS’.
For further information or to register for public speaking, please contact Customer
Services 01344 352000.
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

5.

PS 21/00141/FUL - Land North Of Tilehurst Lane Binfield

7 - 36

Erection of 9no. dwellings, including 2no. affordable dwellings, with
associated landscaping and access to Tilehurst Lane
(access as approved under APP/R0335/W/19/3231875 LPA Ref:
18/00758/FUL)
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted. Please
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that
any special arrangements can be made.
Published: 1 March 2022

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. Follow the green signs. Use the stairs
not the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Agenda Annex

PLEASE NOTE PLANS FOR ALL OF THE APPLICATIONS ON THIS
AGENDA CAN BE FOUND ON OUR WEBSITE
www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk
PLANNING COMMITTEE
9th March 2022
REPORTS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED
(Head of Planning)
Case
Officer
5

21/00141/FUL
Land North Of Tilehurst Lane Binfield
(Binfield With Warfield Ward)
Erection of 9no. dwellings, including 2no.
affordable dwellings, with associated
landscaping and access to Tilehurst Lane
(access as approved under
APP/R0335/W/19/3231875 LPA Ref:
18/00758/FUL)
Recommendation: Approve.

Jo Male

Reporting
Officer
Jo Male

Background Papers
Background papers comprise the relevant planning application file and any document
therein with the exception of any document which would lead to disclosure of
confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100A of the Local Government
Act 1972 as amended.

Planning Committee

3

9th March 2022

Planning Committee

4

24th February 2022

PLANNING COMMITTEE - POLICY REFERENCES
Key to abbreviations used in the following planning reports.
BFBLP Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan
CSDPD Core Strategy Development Plan Document
SALP Site Allocations Local Plan
RMLP Replacement Minerals Local Plan
WLP Waste Local Plan for Berkshire
SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance
SPD Su
[...]
Unrestricted Report
ITEM NO: 5

Application No.

21/00141/FUL
Site Address:
Proposal:

Applicant:
Agent:
Case Officer:

Ward:

Binfield With Warfield

Date Registered:

10 March 2021

Target Decision Date:

5 May 2021

Land North Of Tilehurst Lane Binfield Bracknell
Berkshire

Erection of 9 no. dwellings, including 2no. affordable dwellings, with
associated landscaping and access to Tilehurst Lane (access as
approved under APP/R0335/W/19/3231875 LPA Ref: 18/00758/FUL)
JPP Land Limited
Mr Douglas Bond
Jo Male, 01344 352000
Development.control@bracknell-forest.gov.uk

Site Location Plan (for identification purposes only, not to scale)

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Bracknell Forest Borough Council 100019488 2004

Planning Committee

7

11th November 2021

OFFICER REPORT
1.

SUMMARY

1.1

The application represents a re-submission of a previous scheme for 9 units which
was refused and dismissed on appeal. The application is accompanied by revised
drainage information and includes minor changes in dwelling sizes and layout.

1.2

The comments of the previous Inspector are material considerations in the
determination of the current application. He concluded that the development would
have only a slight adverse effect on the character and appearance of the countryside
and that the less than substantial harm to the significance of the Grade II listed
Honeysuckle Cottage would be outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme.
However, he dismissed the appeal on the basis that there were no material
considerations sufficient to outweigh the harm resulting from the scheme’s failure to
show that the site could be adequately drained and flood risk avoided.

1.3

The information accompanying the current application includes detailed hydraulic
modelling which allows an accurate assessment of the flood risk at the site to be made
and robust mitigation to be developed. On the basis of this additional modelling
information and the amended drainage scheme submitted, the L
[...]
smissed (2021).

4.2

The reasons for refusal can be summarised as impact on character and appearance
of countryside; impact on significance of heritage assets; failure to provide an
acceptable surface water drainage strategy; failure to demonstrate that the proposed
development would not have an adverse impact on biodiversity; failure to provide an
acceptable management scheme for surface water run-off; failure to mitigate the
impacts of the proposed development on open space and community facilities.

4.3

During the course of the appeal, additional information was submitted which led to
the withdrawal of the reason for refusal relating to biodiversity. Furthermore, it was

Planning Committee

9

11th November 2021

agreed that an appropriately worded legal agreement could be completed to address
reasons relating to a scheme for the management of surface water run-off and to
secure contributions towards open space and community facilities. The appeal was
dismissed predominantly on drainage grounds and reference to the Inspector’s
decision will be made later within this report.
4.4

To the south and south-east of the current application site, lies a site which is
currently under construction to provide 53 dwellings. This permission was granted on
appeal (LPA ref: 18/00758/FUL, PINS ref: APP/R0335/W/19/3231875) and takes
access from Tilehurst Lane. The current application is presented as an extension to
this development.

5.

THE PROPOSAL

5.1

The application is submitted following the refusal of a similar application which
also proposed the erection of 9no. dwellings on this site with access through
the adjacent development onto Tilehurst Lane. This previous application
(18/00765/FUL) was refused in 2019 under delegated powers and the
subsequent appeal dismissed following its consideration at an informal
hearing.

5.2

The proposed development is the erection of nine residential units, with
associated landscaping and access, on greenfield land north of Tilehurst L
[...]
pal Conservation Advisor
Inspector’s previous finding of harm is a material consideration and should be
considered in the planning balance against any perceived public benefits as required
by para. 202 of the NPPF, taking into account para. 199 of the NPPF which requires
great weight to be given to an asset’s conservation irrespective of whether any
potential harm is substantial or less than substantial.
Archaeology
Council’s Archaeological Advisor recommends condition requiring programme of
archaeological field evaluation prior to the commencement of development and
submission of a mitigation strategy (if required).
Environmental Health Officer
Findings of previous noise report accepted. No objection subject to conditions relating
to the control of environmental effects during construction, working hours and
unforeseen contamination.
Waste
No issues with storage of bins for individual properties as there is back gate access
for all, so bins can be stored in the gardens. All bins must be presented to the
nearest adopted road on collection day and stored within the property boundary at all
other times. As plots 8 & 9 are on private drives, they will need to present their bins
to the kerbside of the main road.
Implementation Officer
Full details of the contributions required to mitigate the impact of the development are
set out in Section 12 below.
Thames Water
No objections recommend informative.
8.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

8.1

The Development Plan for the Borough includes the following:
Site Allocations Local Plan (2013) (SALP)
Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2008) (CSDPD)
‘Saved’ Policies of the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan (2202) (BFBLP)
‘Retained’ Policies of the South East Plan (2009) (SEP)
Bracknell Forest Policies Map (2013)
The application site also lies within the designated Binfield Neighbourhood Plan area
such that the Binfield Neighbourhood Plan (2016) also applies.

Planning Committee

13

11th November 2021

9.
9.1

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
Th
[...]
ng impact on the character
and appearance of the countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to ‘Saved’
Policies EMN8, EN20 and H5 of the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan, Policies
CS1, CS2, CS7 and CS9 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document, and the
NPPF’.

9.16

At the subsequent appeal against the refusal of this application, the Inspector
assessed the development’s effect on the countryside in the following terms:
13. The site makes some positive contribution to an appreciation of Binfield by
being an open, undeveloped piece of land that, even in its unkempt state, adds
to some degree to the settlement’s countryside setting.
14. Balanced against this, the site is relatively small and contains little
appreciable landscaping, much of which could be retained in the development.
It also lies in a partially constrained context with a block of woodland to the
north and an extensive complex of buildings to the east, so its contribution to
the expansive openness of the wider character area is limited. Moreover, it

Planning Committee

16

11th November 2021

would be set against the scheme subject of the adjacent appeal (with a
condition suggested to say what is before me could not be developed in
isolation), would be of a relatively low density, and would maintain a ‘softer’
edge to the neighbouring field than the scheme subject of the adjacent appeal
with there being no intention or need for lengthy solid fencing or hard
development close to its northern boundary. Having regard to the wording of
Local Plan Policy EN20, it has not been shown this is part of a ‘beneficial
landscape’. Therefore, taking these points together, the site at present makes
little contribution to the character and appearance of the countryside or its
function. As such, while the scheme would cause some harm to the countryside
as a consequence of its loss, in the light of the above factors I consider this
would be limited in its extent and nature.
15. In coming to this view, I acc
[...]
d’ BFBLP policy EN20 and the NPPF.
Transport and Highways considerations

9.33 The Highway Authority has been consulted throughout the development of the
application scheme. Its response notes that the layout appears to be very similar to
that previously submitted and taken to appeal and in that respect previous
commentary made on the suitability of the access and parking has already been
made with suitable conditions suggested. In light of amendments made to the site
layout as a result of the revised drainage scheme, additional information on tracking
has been requested. This has been considered by the Highway Authority who consider
that the highway implications of the scheme are acceptable and recommend
conditions be imposed in the event that permission is granted.
vii.

Drainage Implications

9.34 At the time of the previous appeal application, there was a dispute between the parties
as to the capacity of the proposed drainage proposals to deal with peak flows arising
from off-site surface water flooding, particularly given the absence of information in
relation to diverted overland flows from upstream of the site. In the absence of this
information, the application was refused on grounds that it had not been demonstrated
that the development could be adequately drained and would not increase flood risk
elsewhere.
9.35 The Inspector accepted the LPA’s position, that insufficient information was available
to demonstrate the effectiveness of the proposed drainage scheme, highlighting the
lack of clarity relating to sewer capacity and that of the proposed swale in his
comments which state:
‘6. The appellant had calculated the drainage requirements of the identified catchment
for a 1 in 100 year event plus an allowance for climate change, and then, knowing the
capacities of the sewers, proposed a swale to carry the rest through the site and
around the houses to the point of existing discharge on the northern boundary.
However, I was told the sewers do not serve this catchment alone, but also drew an
unknown amount of water from elsewhere. Therefore, they would be carrying
additional run-off to that of this catchment, which, as its amount is not known at this
stage, has not been included in the calculations. Consequently, putting aside any
debate as to whether the sewers and the swale together would be adequate to drain
the identified catchment, I cannot be confident that the combined capacity of the
existing sewers and the proposed swale would be large enough to take the drainage
from the identified catchment plus whatever the sewers brought in from elsewhere.
Therefore, it has not been shown the appellant’s drainage strategy would be sufficient
to avoid on-site flooding.
7. In coming to this view, I accept that not all the water from the identified catchment
that cannot now be accommodated in the sewers drains across the middle of the site,
but some appears to flow along the drive to Binfield Park and then runs across the
Planning Committee

20

11th November 2021

site’s north-west corner. Again though, I have no evidence to show that alternative flow
allows for sufficient spare capacity in the sewers and proposed swale to accommodate
the unknown amount of additional water from outside of the identified catchment.
8. Accordingly, I conclude it has not been demonstrated that this would not be an
inappropriate development in an area of flood risk, and so it would conflict with Policy
CS1 in the Council’s Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the National
Planning Policy Framework (the Framework)’.
9.36 The current application has been accompanied by detailed hydraulic modelling work
undertaken in accordance with industry best practice, which is accepted as accurately
quantifying the risk of surface water flooding in and around the site. The conclusions of
this modelling work have been used to re-design the drainage strategy. The Drainage
Consultants have set out the following reasons why they are now confident that the
pr
[...]
idual developments are required to manage surface water to ensure that the
discharge from the site is not greater than the undeveloped situation. The current
Tilehurst Lane application was assessed against this criteria and the preceding
applications would have applied the same. Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) are
used on each of the sites to attenuate excess flows during extreme rainfall events. In
terms of the increasing frequency of more extreme rainfall events, developers are
obliged to allow for the predicted increase in rainfall intensity over the lifetime of the
development’.
9.43 To conclude on the issue of drainage, the current application differs from the previous
scheme dismissed on appeal in that detailed hydraulic modelling has been provided in
accordance with industry best practice, which satisfactorily identifies peak levels of
surface water run-off that will be experienced across the site. The submitted drainage
strategy has been reviewed in light of this information and amended to ensure that its
capacity is sufficient to accommodate the identified flows and on this basis the
Council’s Drainage Consultants have advised that the scheme is now acceptable,
subject to specific details being secured by conditions as set out in section 12 of this
report.
viii

Biodiversity Implications

9.44 The application is accompanied by an Ecological Appraisal which reconfirms the
previous conclusions of survey work originally undertaken in 2017, albeit recognising
that over time the site is developing areas of scrub and young trees which could
change the habitat type over a longer period of time.
9.45 The report makes tentative recommendations which suggest that the site design has
not involved the ecologist. However, the Council’s Biodiversity Officer has confirmed
that, owing to the requirement for SuDS, the proposed layout provides some areas of
habitat not within private gardens that could be of value in the future. In addition,
various measures can be secur
[...]
rements.

9.51

This site is located within the 5km – 7km TBHSPA buffer zone, and
represents an extension to the 53 unit development currently under
construction through which this scheme will be accessed. Therefore it is
likely to result in an adverse effect on the SPA, unless it is carried out
together with appropriate avoidance and mitigation measures.

9.52

On commencement of the development, a contribution (calculated on a perbedroom basis) is to be paid to the Council towards the cost of measures to
avoid and mitigate against the effect upon the Thames Basin Heaths SPA, as
set out in the Council’s Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The strategy is for relevant
developments to make financial contributions towards the provision of Suitable
Alternative Natural Greenspaces (SANGs) in perpetuity as an alternative
recreational location to the SPA and financial contributions towards Strategic
Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) measures. The Council will also
make a contribution towards SANG enhancement works through Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments whether or not this development is liable to
CIL.

9.53

The SANG contribution payable for affordable units is lower than that for
market units and since the development is located within the 5km – 7km
TBHSPA buffer zone, the SANG costs are 1/4 of what they would be in the
400m – 5km zone.

9.54

The development is required to make a contribution towards Strategic Access
Management and Monitoring (SAMM) which is also calculated on a per
bedroom basis, with the SAMM contribution being 1/3 of that applied to
development within the 400m – 5km zone due to its relative distance from the
SPA.

9.55

The applicant has agreed to enter into a S106 agreement to secure these
contributions and a restriction on the occupation of each dwelling until the
Council has confirmed that open space enhancement works to a SANG is
completed. Subject to the completion of the S106 agreement, the proposal

Planning Committee

24

11th November 2021

would not lead to an adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA and would
comply with SEP Saved Policy NRM6, Saved policy EN3 of the BFBLP and
CS14 of CSDPD, the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Avoidance and Mitigation SPD, the Planning Obligations SPD and the NPPF.
xi.

Securing Necessary Infrastructure
Affordable Housing

9.56 The site is considered to be an extension of the adjacent development and as such
meets the affordable housing threshold. The Housing Enabling Officer has confirmed
that the 2 affordable dwellings (plots 1 and 2, 1x3 bed 5 person and 1x4 bed 6 person)
are acceptable for affordable housing provision. These are to be provided at social rent
to ensure the housing need is met. Subject to this provision being secured by s106
Agreement, the development is considered to comply with Policy H8 of the BFBLP,
Policy CS17 of the CSDPD, the decision of the Council Executive dated 29th March
2011 and the Planning Obligations SPD.
Community Facilities
9.57 Due to the added pressure on community facilities from additional residential use on
site, the Council will seek through a planning obligation to secure funds towards
community facility improvements. The Council is currently in the design and planning
phase of the Community and Healthcare Hub at Blue Mountain. The total cost of the
project is estimated at £2.4m, the funding gap for the proposal is currently between
£1.35 and £1.5m. The Council has predicted that a further c. 400-450 dwellings in the
Binfield and north Bracknell area are likely to come forward that can contribute to the
proposal. This gives a contribution range between £3000 and £3750 per dwelling. In
this instance, the Council are seeking £3000 per dwelling index linked from 4Q 2020 to
date of payment (BICS all-in TPI). However, this may change slightly going forward
with indexation and project costs becoming more detailed.
Open Space of Public Value (OSPV) an
[...]
cation and
a long term Management and Maintenance Plan prior to commencing development on
site. An obligation will also be required to secure a SuDS monitoring contribution to
monitor SuDS for their lifespan. As the proposals include SuDS infrastructure, prior to
Commencement the Council will require submission and approval of a final SuDS
Specification and Management and Maintenance plan to secure management of the
SuDS for the lifetime of the development. A monitoring sum of £8000 will be sought
through a planning obligation to enable the Council to monitor/inspect SuDS for their
lifetime.
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
9.63 Bracknell Forest Council commenced charging for its Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL) on 6th April 2015. CIL applies to any new build that involves the creation of
additional dwellings. The site falls within the 'Northern Parishes’ charging area, for
which the charge is £448.27 per square metre for schemes of fewer than 15 dwellings
(2021 figures).
10.

DIFFERENCES FROM APPLICATION 18/00765/FUL

10.1

The application proposes a development which is nearly identical to a
previous scheme which was refused and dismissed on appeal and it is clearly
necessary to set out the reasons for a different recommendation being made
in this instance.

10.2

The Inspector’s decision is a material consideration in the determination of the
current application and this alternative recommendation has been made in
light of his findings of harm in relation to heritage and landscape issues, the
submission of a revised drainage strategy and a change in circumstance in
relation to the Council’s ability to demonstrate a 5 year HLS which results in
the application of the tilted balance.

10.3

In determining the previous application under delegated powers, Officers had
considered that the proposed development would have a harmful urbanising
impact on the character and appearance of the countryside contrary to
development plan policy. It would also, in combination with the consented
scheme on the adjacent site, result in significant harm to the setting of
neighbouring listed buildings. Furthermore, it had not been demonstrated that
an acceptable surface water run-off mitigation strategy could be provided to
avoid an adverse increase in surface water run-off. An additional reason for
refusal on biodiversity grounds was overcome prior to the appeal through the
submission of additional information. It was acknowledged that other reasons
for refusal relating to SuDS maintenance and pressure on open space and
community facilities could be overcome by means of an appropriately worded
legal agreement which the applicant offered.

10.4

In applying the ‘straight’ planning balance as was appropriate at that time, the
Local Planning Authority did not consider that any material considerations

Planning Committee

26

11th November 2021

justified the approval of the scheme which was considered to conflict with
development plan policies and cause material harm as identified in the
reasons for refusal
10.5

However, and as set out previously in this report, the Inspector did not support
the Council’s finding of harm in countryside or heritage terms and considered
that the advantages of the scheme were sufficient to override the identified
level of harm/policy conflict. He concluded that the development’s ‘slight
adverse effect on the character and appearance of the countryside’ and
consequential conflict with the development plan, together with the less than
substantial harm to the significance of Honeysuckle Cottage, would be
outweighed by the benefits of the scheme in boosting the supply of housing.
However, he did not consider that any of the identified benefits constituted
‘material considerations sufficient to outweigh the harm resulting from the
failure to show the site could be adequately drained and flood risk avoided’.
For this reason he concluded that the appeal should be dismissed.

10.6

In light of the advice of the Drainage
[...]
ly of housing, including the
provision of 2no. affordable dwellings, and its moderate economic benefits.

11.3

The application is therefore recommended for conditional approval, subject to the
completion of a section 106 agreement.

Planning Committee

27

11th November 2021

12.

RECOMMENDATION

Following the completion of a legal agreement to secure planning
obligation(s) under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
relating to the following measures:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

avoid and mitigate the impact of residential development upon the
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA);
provision of the 2 units of affordable housing;
provision of, and contribution towards, areas of OSPV;
contributions towards the provision and maintenance of community facilities;
securing off-site biodiversity enhancement as necessary;
securing a contribution towards the off-site highway works to improve the
Church Lane/Forest Road Junction;
entering into appropriate agreements with the Highway Authority in respect of
the future maintenance of the highways within the site; and
securing an appropriate SuDS Specification and Management and
Maintenance plan to secure management of the SuDS for the lifetime of the
development including appropriate monitoring.

that the Assistant Director: Planning be recommended to APPROVE the
application subject to the following conditions, amended, added to or
deleted as the Assistant Director: Planning considers necessary:01.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years
from the date of this permission.
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans

hereby approved which were received and validated by the Local Planning Authority:

Proposed Site Layout Dwg. 01K
Plots 1 and 2 (Affordable) Plans and Elevations Dwg.02A
Plots 3 and 4 Plans and Elevations Dwg. 03A
Plots 5 and 6 Plans and E
[...]
rs of the land
and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters,
property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried
out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite
receptors.
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN25]
32.

No dwelling shall be occupied until details have been submitted to and approved by
the Local Planning Authority confirming that provision has been made for the
installation of superfast broadband (fibre optic) internet connections for the entire
development.
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of future occupiers.

33.

No dwelling shall be occupied until the 21m Forward Visibility Splay indicated on
Drawing ITB 13320-SK-006 Rev A has been provided. This area shall at all times
thereafter be kept free of all obstructions to visibility over a height of 0.6 metres
measured from the surface of the adjacent carriageway.
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. [Relevant Policies: Core Strategy DPD
CS23].
In the event of the S106 agreement not being completed by 24th May 2022, the
Assistant Director: Planning be recommended to either extend the period further
or refuse the application for the following reason:
01 In the absence of a planning obligation to secure suitable avoidance and
mitigation measures and access management monitoring arrangements, in terms
that are satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority, the proposal would be contrary to
Regulation 63(5) of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as
amended), Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan, Policy EN3 of the Bracknell Forest
Borough Local Plan, Policy CS14 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document
and the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning
Document (2018).
Informatives:

01.

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally
sub
[...]
anagement Team by
telephoning 020 3577 9483 or by emailing trade.effluent@thameswater.co.uk .
Application forms should be completed on line via Thames Water’s website. Please
refer to the Wholesale; Business customers; Groundwater discharges section.

06.

With regard to SURFACE WATER drainage, Thames Water would advise that if the
developer follows the sequential approach to the disposal of surface water they would
have no objection. Management of surface water from new developments should
follow guidance under sections 167 & 168 in the National Planning Policy Framework.
Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from
Thames Water Developer Services will be required. Should you require further
information please refer to the Thames Water website.

07.

There are public sewers crossing or close to the approved development. If the
developer is planning significant work near Thames Water sewers, it's important that
the developer minimises the risk of damage. Thames Water will need to check that the
development doesn't limit repair or maintenance activities, or inhibit the services they
provide in any other way. The applicant is advised to read Thames Water’s guide on
working near or diverting pipes which is available from the Thames Water website.

Planning Committee

36

11th November 2021



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 MARCH 2022
6.30 - 7.00 PM
Present:
Councillors Dudley (Chair), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, Bhandari and Bidwell
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Angell, D Birch, Brown, Gbadebo, Green, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Mrs Mattick,
Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mossom, Skinner and Virgo
115.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 were approved as a correct
record.

116.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

117.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

118.

PS 21/00141/FUL - Land North Of Tilehurst Lane Binfield
Erection of 9 no. dwellings, including 2no. affordable dwellings, with
associated landscaping and access to Tilehurst Lane (access as
approved under APP/R0335/W/19/3231875 LPA Ref: 18/00758/FUL)
The Committee noted:




The comments of Binfield Parish Council recommending refusal as detailed in
the agenda.
The 19 letters of objection received as summarised in the agenda.
The submissions from the two public speakers that joined the meeting.

A motion to endorse the recommendation in the officer report was proposed but fell at
the vote.
Therefore, an alternative motion to refuse the application was proposed and
seconded, and on being put to the vote was carried.
RESOLVED that application 21/00141/FUL be REFUSED for the following reasons:
1

It had not been demonstrated that the proposed development would
incorporate a sustainable drainage system (SuDS) for the management of
surface water run-off which would be maintained for the lifetime of the
development. This is contrary to Policies CS1 and CS6 of the Core Strategy
Development Plan Document, the House of Commons: Written Statement

(HCWS161) Sustainable Drainage Systems 18/12/2014, the Flood Risk and
Coastal Change PPG updated 15/04/2015, and the NPPF.
2

In the absence of a planning obligation to secure suitable avoidance and
mitigation measures and access management monitoring arrangements, in
terms that are satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority, the proposal would
be contrary to Regulation 63(5) of the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2017 (as amended), Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan, Policy
EN3 of the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan, Policy CS14 of the Core
Strategy Development Plan Document and the Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document (2018).

3

In the absence of a planning obligation to secure affordable housing in terms
that are satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority, the proposal is contrary
to 'Saved’ Policy H8 of the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan, Policies
CS16 and CS17 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document, the
Planning Obligations SPD, the resolution on affordable housing made by BFC
Executive on 29 March 2011, and the NPPF.

4

The proposed development would unacceptably increase the pressure on
highways and transportation infrastructure, community facilities and public
open space. In the absence of planning obligations in terms that are
satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority, and which secure a contribution
towards off-site highway improvements; contributions towards the provision
and maintenance of community facilities; and the provision of, and
contributions towards, Open Space of Public Value, the proposal is contrary to
Policies R4 and M4 and M8 of the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan,
Policies CS6, CS8, CS23 and CS24 of the Core Strategy Development Plan
Document and the Planning Obligations SPD.

5

In the absence of a planning obligation in terms satisfactory to the Local
Planning Authority which would secure an appropriate SuDS Specification
and Management and Maintenance Plan to secure management of the SuDS
for the lifetime of the development including appropriate monitoring, the
development is contrary to Policies CS1 and CS6 of the Core Strategy
Development Plan Document, the House of Commons: Written Statement
(HCWS161) Sustainable Drainage Systems 18/12/2014, the Flood Risk and
Coastal Change PPG updated 15/04/2015, and the NPPF.

Informative:
The applicant is advised that Reasons for Refusal Nos. 2 – 5 can be overcome by
means of appropriately worded planning obligations being secured.

CHAIRMAN

